(acr)

DOC272.97.80490

SIP 10 for TU5200

10/2015, Edition 1

User Instructions
Instructions d'utilisation
Instrucciones para el usuario
Instrugdes do Usuario

D L]

BEH A E

A& A3

suuzrinlumslyau



=T (o= 1L 17
ESPAAOL......eiee b 31
POIIUGUES ...ttt 45
S e 59
L R B et 72
b e 86
I8 e 99




Table of contents

Specifications on page 3 Maintenance on page 10
General information on page 3 Troubleshooting on page 16
Installation on page 6 Replacement parts and accessories on page 16

Operation on page 8

Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Specification Details

Dimensions (W x D x H) Sipper unit: 120 x 85 x 200 mm (4.7 x 3.4 x 7.9/in.)

Enclosure IP30

Weight Sipper unit: 0.5 kg (1.1 Ib)

Protection class 1l

Pollution degree 2

Installation category 1l

Power supply Power is supplied by the turbidimeter through the USB cable, 530 mA, 5V
Operating temperature 10 to 40 °C (50 to 104 °F)

Storage temperature —10to 60 °C (14 to 140 °F)

Humidity 80% relative humidity, non-condensing

Rinsing agent 120 mL minimum to remove sample from the tubing
Flow speed 1 mL/sec

Sample temperature 21070 °C (35.6 to 158 °F)

Sample salt content 65 g/L maximum

Interface usB

Certifications CE

Warranty 1 year (EU: 2 years)

General information

In no event will the manufacturer be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential
damages resulting from any defect or omission in this manual. The manufacturer reserves the right to
make changes in this manual and the products it describes at any time, without notice or obligation.
Revised editions are found on the manufacturer's website.

Safety information

The manufacturer is not responsible for any damages due to misapplication or misuse of this product including,
without limitation, direct, incidental and consequential damages, and disclaims such damages to the full extent
permitted under applicable law. The user is solely responsible to identify critical application risks and install
appropriate mechanisms to protect processes during a possible equipment malfunction.
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Please read this entire manual before unpacking, setting up or operating this equipment. Pay
attention to all danger and caution statements. Failure to do so could result in serious injury to the
operator or damage to the equipment.

Make sure that the protection provided by this equipment is not impaired. Do not use or install this
equipment in any manner other than that specified in this manual.

Use of hazard information

ADANGER

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

AWARNING

Indicates a potentially or imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in death or serious
injury.

ACAUTION

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation that may result in minor or moderate injury.

NOTICE

Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, may cause damage to the instrument. Information that requires special
emphasis.

Precautionary labels

Read all labels and tags attached to the instrument. Personal injury or damage to the instrument
could occur if not observed. A symbol on the instrument is referenced in the manual with a
precautionary statement.

This symbol, if noted on the instrument, references the instruction manual for operation and/or safety
A information.

Electrical equipment marked with this symbol may not be disposed of in European domestic or public
disposal systems. Return old or end-of-life equipment to the manufacturer for disposal at no charge to
the user.

Product overview

The SIP 10 sipper kit for the TU5200 turbidimeter is used to pull a selected quantity of a water
sample through the flow-thru head of the TU5200 before each turbidity measurement. Refer to
Figure 1. If selected, the sipper pulls a selected quantity of a user-supplied rinse agent through the
flow-thru head after each turbidity measurement.
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Figure 1 Product overview

1 Drain 4 Cleaning lid 7 TU5200 turbidimeter
2 Peristaltic pump 5 Flow-thru head 8 SIP 10 sipper unit
3 USB cable 6 Sample source

Product components

Make sure that all components have been received. Refer to Figure 2. If any items are missing or
damaged, contact the manufacturer or a sales representative immediately.
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Figure 2 Product components

1 SIP 10 sipper unit 4 Flow-thru head
2 Tygon® tubing, 1.70 m (5.6 ft) 5 Vial replacement tool’
3 USB cable, type AB, 1 m (3.3 ft)

Installation

Install the flow-thru head

Pre-requisite: Clean the process vial. Refer to Clean the vial on page 10.

Do not to touch or scratch the glass of the process vial. Contamination or scratches on the glass can cause
measurement errors.

Install the flow-thru head as shown in the illustrated steps that follow.

1 Remove before installation.
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Install the tubing

Install the tubing as shown in the illustrated steps that follow.

Connect the USB cable

Connect the USB cable as shown in the illustrated steps that follow.

Operation
Configure the settings

1. Connect the turbidimeter power cable to an electrical outlet.
2. Push the power button to set the turbidimeter to on.
3. Push Sipper.
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4. Select On to enable the sipper operation.

Note: When On is selected, the sipper unit completes a sipper cycle before each measurement and a purge
cycle (if enabled) after each measurement.

5. Select and configure each option.

Option Description

Sip Time Sets the period of time that the sipper unit pulls the sample through the process vial before
each measurement. Options: 1 to 300 seconds (default: 120 seconds). The pump flow speed is
1 mL/sec.

Settle Time Sets the period of time that the sample sits in the process vial before it is measured. Options:
1 to 300 seconds (default: 60 seconds). Use the Settle Time setting to let the air bubbles and
turbulence in the sample decrease before each measurement.

Purge Time Sets the period of time that the sipper unit pulls a user-supplied rinse agent through the
process vial when a purge cycle is done. Options: Off (default) or 1 to 300 seconds (default:
120 seconds).
Note: A minimum of 120 mL of rinse agent is necessary to remove sample from the tubing.

Purge Start Sets the purge cycle to start automatically after a measurement or when the user pushes
Purge. Options: Auto (default) or Manual.
Note: The Purge Start button is only enabled when Purge Time is set to on.

6. Push OK.

To exit and not save the changes, push Cancel. To change the settings to the factory default
settings, push Default.

Flush the vial and tubing

Before initial use of a new process vial or tubing, flush the process vial and tubing as follows:

1. Put the inlet tubing in approximately 400 mL of deionized water.
Make sure that the tube opening is at the bottom of the container.
2. Push Sipper, then push Purge to start a purge cycle.

3. Do step 2 again until approximately 360 mL of deonized water is pulled through the process vial
and tubing.

4. Push OK.
Measure a sample

1. Do a purge as follows:

a. Put the inlet tubing in deionized water.
b. Push Sipper, then push Purge to start a purge cycle.
c. Push OK.

2. Put the inlet tubing in the sample.

3. Push Read. The sipper unit completes a sipper cycle, then the turbidimeter measures the
sample.

If the Purge Start setting is set to Auto, a purge cycle is completed after the measurement.
If the Purge Start setting is set to Manual, the Read button changes to a Purge button.

4. Push Purge to start a purge cycle if applicable.

5. Do steps 3 and 4 again until the sample measurements are complete.

6. Do a purge. Refer to step 1.

Prepare the flow-thru head for storage

Before short-term storage, flush the process vial and tubing. Refer to Flush the vial and tubing
on page 9.
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Before long-term storage, do the steps that follow:

1. Remove the process vial from the flow-thru head. Refer to the illustrated steps in Replace the vial
on page 12.

2. Fill the process vial three times with sterilized water. Discard the water.

3. Fill the process vial with water that is deionized and sterilized.

4. Put a plug in the process vial. Use the plug for a sample vial.

Maintenance

Maintenance schedule

Table 1 shows the recommended schedule of maintenance tasks. Facility requirements and
operating conditions may increase the frequency of some tasks.

Table 1 Maintenance schedule

Task 1 year As necessary
Clean the instrument on page 10 X
Clean the vial on page 10 X
Replace the vial on page 12 X

Replace the pump tubing X

on page 14

Clean the instrument

Clean the exterior of the instrument with a moist cloth and a mild soap solution and then wipe the
instrument dry as necessary.

Clean the vial

AWARNING

& Personal injury hazard. Remove power from the instrument before this procedure is started.

NOTICE

Do not to touch or scratch the glass of the process vial. Contamination or scratches on the glass can cause
measurement errors.

Use standard laboratory procedures to clean the process vial before initial use and as necessary to
remove contamination from the glass.

As an alternative, clean the process vial with the optional vial wiper. Refer to Clean the vial with the
optional wiper on page 11.

1. Remove the process vial from the flow-thru head. Refer to the illustrated steps in Replace the vial
on page 12.

2. Use standard laboratory procedures to clean the process vial.

3. Install the process vial in the flow-thru head. Refer to the illustrated steps in Replace the vial
on page 12.

4. Clean the exterior of the process vial with a no-lint cloth to remove dirt, fingerprints or particles
from the glass.
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Clean the vial with the optional wiper

Carefully put the vial wiper into the process vial so that no water spills out.

Clean the process vial with the optional vial wiper and deionized water as shown in the illustrated
steps that follow.

Clean the exterior of the process vial with a no-lint cloth to remove dirt, fingerprints or particles from
the glass.
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Replace the vial

Pre-requisite: Clean the new process vial. Refer to Clean the vial on page 10.

AWARNING

& Personal injury hazard. Remove power from the instrument before this procedure is started.

NOTICE

Do not to touch or scratch the glass of the process vial. Contamination or scratches on the glass can cause
measurement errors.

Replace the process vial when it has many scratches or after 1 year. Refer to the illustrated steps
that follow. Make sure that no water or particles go into the process vial compartment.

When the illustrated steps are complete, flush the process vial and tubing. Refer to Flush the vial and
tubing on page 9.
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Replace the pump tubing

When damage or wear is seen on the pump tubing, replace the pump tubing as shown in the
illustrated steps that follow.

Item to collect: Pump tubing (Lagoprene®) pre-assembled with peristaltic pump cover and
connections

After the tubing is replaced, flush the process vial and tubing. Refer to Flush the vial and tubing
on page 9.
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Troubleshooting

Error Description Solution
Sipper module not There is no USB Examine the USB cable. Make sure that the cable length is
connected. Please connection between the not more than 1 m (3.3 ft). Make sure that the USB cable is
check cable. sipper and the connected to the turbidimeter and the sipper.

turbidimeter.

Please check sipper | The pump tubing is not Loosen the peristaltic pump cover, then install it again. Refer
and tube. correctly installed. to the illustrated steps in Replace the pump tubing
on page 14.

Operate the pump for 15 seconds. Push down the lever and
make sure that the tube is correctly installed around the
rollers.

Replacement parts and accessories

AWARNING

instrument or equipment malfunction. The replacement parts in this section are approved by the

n Personal injury hazard. Use of non-approved parts may cause personal injury, damage to the
manufacturer.

Note: Product and Article numbers may vary for some selling regions. Contact the appropriate distributor or refer to
the company website for contact information.

Replacement parts

Description Item no.
Cable, USB type AB, 1 m (3.3 ft) LZQ104
Cleaning lid LZY919
Cleaning lid, screws (3x) LZY921
Flow-thru head, TU5200 LZV967
Seal, cleaning lid LZY914
Seal, process vial LZY918
SIP 10 sipper unit with LZV940 LQV157.99.40002
Tubing, pump (Lagoprene) pre-assembled with peristaltic pump cover and LZV877
connections

Tubing kit, includes Tygon tubing 1.70 m (5.6 ft), pump tubing (Lagoprene) pre- LZV940
assembled with peristaltic pump cover and connections

Vial, process LZY834
Vial nut LZY917
Vial replacement tool LZY906

Accessories

Description Item no.
Micro fiber cloth (for vial cleaning) LZY945
Vial wiper LZY903
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Caractéristiques
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Les caractéristiques techniques peuvent étre modifiées sans préavis.

Caractéristique

Détails

Dimensions (I x P x H)

Sipper : 120 x 85 x 200 mm (4,7 x 3,4 x 7,9 pouces)

Boitier

1P30

Poids

Sipper : 0,5 kg (1,1 Ib)

Classe de protection

Niveau de pollution

2

Catégorie d’'installation

Alimentation

Alimentation fournie par le turbidimeétre via le cable USB, 530 mA, 5V

Température de fonctionnement

10 440 °C (50 & 104 °F)

Température de stockage

-10a60 °C (14 a 140 °F)

Humidité

80 % d'humidité relative, sans condensation

Solution de ringage

120 ml minimum pour éliminer I'échantillon des tuyaux

Débit

1 ml/s

Température de I'échantillon

2470 °C (35,6 & 158 °F)

Contenu en sel de I'échantillon

65 g/l maximum

Interface usB

Certifications CE

Garantie 1an (UE:2ans)
Généralités

En aucun cas le constructeur ne saurait étre responsable des dommages directs, indirects, spéciaux,
accessoires ou consécutifs résultant d'un défaut ou d'une omission dans ce manuel. Le constructeur
se réserve le droit d'apporter des modifications a ce manuel et aux produits décrits a tout moment,
sans avertissement ni obligation. Les éditions révisées se trouvent sur le site Internet du fabricant.

Consignes de sécurité

Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité quant aux dégats liés a une application ou un usage inappropriés de ce
produit, y compris, sans toutefois s'y limiter, des dommages directs ou indirects, ainsi que des dommages
consécultifs, et rejette toute responsabilité quant a ces dommages dans la mesure ou la loi applicable le permet.
L'utilisateur est seul responsable de la vérification des risques d'application critiques et de la mise en place de
mécanismes de protection des processus en cas de défaillance de I'équipement.
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Veuillez lire 'ensemble du manuel avant le déballage, la configuration ou la mise en fonctionnement
de cet appareil. Respectez toutes les déclarations de prudence et d'attention. Le non-respect de
cette procédure peut conduire a des blessures graves de I'opérateur ou a des dégats sur le matériel.

Assurez-vous que la protection fournie avec cet appareil n'est pas défaillante. N'utilisez ni n'installez
cet appareil d'une fagon différente de celle décrite dans ce manuel.

Interprétation des indications de risques

ADANGER

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, entraine des blessures graves,
voire mortelles.

AAVERTISSEMENT

Indique une situation de danger potentiel ou imminent qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des blessures
graves, voire mortelles.

AATTENTION

Indique une situation de danger potentiel qui peut entrainer des blessures mineures ou légéres.

AVIS

Indique une situation qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut occasionner 'endommagement du matériel. Informations
nécessitant une attention particuliere.

Etiquettes de mise en garde

Lisez toutes les informations et toutes les étiquettes apposées sur I'appareil. Des personnes peuvent
se blesser et le matériel peut étre endommageé si ces instructions ne sont pas respectées. Un
symbole sur l'appareil est référencé dans le manuel et accompagné d'une déclaration de mise en
garde.

Si I'appareil comporte ce symbole, reportez-vous au manuel d'utilisation pour consulter les
informations de fonctionnement et de sécurité.

Le matériel électrique portant ce symbole ne doit pas étre mis au rebut dans les réseaux domestiques
ou publics européens. Retournez le matériel usé ou en fin de vie au fabricant pour une mise au rebut
sans frais pour l'utilisateur.

Présentation du produit

Le sipper SIP 10 pour le turbidimetre TU5200 permet d'aspirer une quantité donnée d'échantillon
d'eau dans la téte a circulation du TU5200 avant chaque mesure de turbidité. Reportez-vous a la
section Figure 1. Si la fonction de vidange est sélectionnée, le sipper aspire une quantité donnée de
solution de ringage fournie par |'utilisateur dans la téte a circulation aprés chaque mesure de
turbidité.
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Figure 1 Présentation du produit

1 Evacuation 4 Couvercle de nettoyage 7 Turbidimetre TU5200
2 Pompe péristaltique 5 Téte a circulation 8 Sipper SIP 10
3 Cable USB 6 Source d'échantillon

Composants du produit

Assurez-vous d'avoir bien regu tous les composants. Reportez-vous a la section Figure 2. Si des
éléments manquent ou sont endommageés, contactez immédiatement le fabricant ou un représentant

commercial.
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Figure 2 Composants du produit

1 Sipper SIP 10 4 Téte a circulation

2 Tuyau Tygon®, 1,70 m (5,6 pieds) 5 Outil de remplacement du tube’
3 Cable USB, type AB, 1 m (3,3 pieds)

Installation

Installation de la téte a circulation

Condition préalable : Le tube doit étre nettoyé. Reportez-vous a la section Nettoyage du tube
a la page 24.

Evitez de toucher ou de rayer le verre du tube. Toute rayure ou contamination du verre est susceptible d'entrainer
des erreurs de mesure.

Installez la téte a circulation comme indiqué dans les étapes illustrées ci-dessous.

1 A retirer avant l'installation.

20 Frangais



Frangais 21




Installation de la tuyauterie

Installez les tuyaux comme indiqué dans les étapes illustrées ci-dessous.

@ <40 cm [1.3

Connexion du cable USB

Connectez le cable USB comme indiqué dans les étapes illustrées ci-dessous.

Fonctionnement

Configuration des réglages

1. Raccordez le cordon d'alimentation du turbidimétre a une prise électrique.
2. Appuyez sur la touche d'alimentation pour allumer l'instrument.
3. Appuyez sur Sipper.
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Sélectionnez Activer pour mettre le sipper en fonctionnement.

Remarque : Lorsque l'option Activer est sélectionnée, le sipper effectue un cycle d'aspiration avant chaque
mesure et un cycle de vidange (si cette fonction est activée) apres chaque mesure.

Sélectionnez et configurez chaque option.

Option
Temps
pipetage

Temps de
repos

Temps
vidange

Début
vidange

Description

Définit la durée d'aspiration du sipper pour remplir le tube d'échantillon avant chaque
mesure. Options : 1 a 300 secondes (valeur par défaut : 120 secondes). Le débit de la
pompe est de 1 ml/s.

Définit la durée du temps de repos de I'échantillon dans le tube avant la mesure. Options :
1 a 300 secondes (valeur par défaut : 60 secondes). Le temps de repos permet a
I'échantillon de se stabiliser en réduisant les bulles et les turbulences avant chaque mesure.

Définit la durée d'aspiration du sipper pour remplir le tube avec une solution de ringage
fournie par I'utilisateur lors d'un cycle de vidange. Options : Désact. (valeur par défaut) ou
1 & 300 secondes (valeur par défaut : 120 secondes).

Remarque : Il faut prévoir au minimum 120 ml de solution de ringage pour éliminer
I'échantillon des tuyaux.

Permet de préciser si le cycle de vidange démarre automatiquement aprés chaque mesure
ou seulement lorsque I'utilisateur appuie sur Vidanger. Options : Auto (valeur par défaut) ou
Manuel.

Remarque : Le bouton Début vidange n'est accessible que si l'option Temps vidange est
activée.

6. Appuyez sur OK.

Pour sortir sans appliquer les modifications, appuyez sur Annuler. Pour rétablir les réglages
définis en usine, appuyez sur Par défaut.

Ringage du tube et des tuyaux

Avant la premiére utilisation d'un nouveau tube ou tuyau, il est nécessaire de les rincer de la fagon
suivante :

1.

2.
3.

4.

Placez le tuyau d'aspiration dans environ 400 ml d'eau déminéralisée.

Veillez a ce que l'ouverture du tuyau soit bien au fond du récipient.

Appuyez sur Sipper, puis sur Vidanger pour démarrer un cycle de vidange.

Répétez I'étape 2 jusqu'a ce que I'appareil ait aspiré environ 360 ml d'eau déminéralisée dans le
tube et les tuyaux.

Appuyez sur OK.

Mesure d'un échantillon

Effectuez une vidange en procédant de la fagon suivante :

a. Placez le tuyau d'aspiration dans de I'eau déminéralisée.

b. Appuyez sur Sipper, puis sur Vidanger pour démarrer un cycle de vidange.

c. Appuyez sur OK.

Immergez le tuyau d'aspiration dans I'échantillon.

Appuyez sur Mesurer. Le sipper effectue un cycle d'aspiration, puis le turbidimétre mesure

I'échantillon.

Si le paramétre Début vidange a la valeur Auto, I'appareil procéde a un cycle de vidange apres la

mesure.

Si le paramétre Début vidange a la valeur Manuel, le bouton Mesurer est remplacé par le bouton

Vidanger.

Appuyez sur Vidanger pour lancer un cycle de vidange, le cas échéant.
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5. Répétez les étapes 3 et 4, jusqu'a la fin des mesures d'échantillon.
6. Effectuez une vidange. Reportez-vous a I'étape 1.

Préparation de la téte a circulation pour le stockage

Avant le stockage a court terme, rincez le tube et les tuyaux. Reportez-vous a la section Ringage du
tube et des tuyaux a la page 23.

Avant le stockage a long terme, effectuez les opérations suivantes :

1. Retirez le tube de la téte a circulation. Reportez-vous aux étapes illustrées de la section
Remplacement du tube a la page 26.

2. Remplissez le tube a trois reprises avec de l'eau stérilisée. Jetez I'eau.

3. Remplissez le tube avec de I'eau déminéralisée et stérilisée.

4. Fermez le tube a I'aide d'un bouchon. Utilisez un bouchon de tube d'échantillon.

Maintenance

Calendrier de maintenance

Le Tableau 1 présente le calendrier recommandé pour les tdches de maintenance. Les exigences du
site et les conditions d'utilisation peuvent augmenter la fréquence de certaines taches.

Tableau 1 Calendrier de maintenance

Tache 1an Au besoin
Nettoyage de l'instrument X

ala page 24

Nettoyage du tube a la page 24 X
Remplacement du tube X

a la page 26

Remplacement du tuyau de la X
pompe a la page 28

Nettoyage de l'instrument

Nettoyez I'extérieur de l'instrument avec un chiffon humide, puis essuyez I'instrument en ne laissant
aucune trace d'humidité.

Nettoyage du tube

AAVERTISSEMENT

& Risque de blessures corporelles. Débranchez I'alimentation de I'appareil avant le début de la

procédure.

AVIS

Evitez de toucher ou de rayer le verre du tube. Toute rayure ou contamination du verre est susceptible d'entrainer
des erreurs de mesure.

Suivez les procédures standard de laboratoire pour nettoyer le tube avant la premiére utilisation et
en fonction des besoins pour éliminer toute contamination sur le verre.

Vous pouvez également nettoyer le tube a l'aide de la raclette en option. Reportez-vous a la section
Nettoyage du tube avec la raclette en option a la page 25.
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1. Retirez le tube de la téte a circulation. Reportez-vous aux étapes illustrées de la section
Remplacement du tube a la page 26.

Nettoyez le tube a I'aide des procédures standard de laboratoire.

@ N

Placez le tube dans la téte a circulation. Reportez-vous aux étapes illustrées de la section
Remplacement du tube a la page 26.

4. Nettoyez I'extérieur du tube a I'aide d'un chiffon non pelucheux pour éliminer toute salissure,
trace de doigt ou particule sur le verre.

Nettoyage du tube avec la raclette en option

Insérez avec précaution la raclette dans le tube de fagon a ne pas renverser d'eau.

Nettoyez le tube avec la raclette en option et de I'eau déminéralisée, comme indiqué dans les étapes
illustrées ci-dessous.

Nettoyez I'extérieur du tube a l'aide d'un chiffon non pelucheux pour éliminer toute salissure, trace de
doigt ou particule sur le verre.
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Remplacement du tube

Condition préalable : Le nouveau tube doit étre nettoyé. Reportez-vous a la section Nettoyage du
tube a la page 24.

AAVERTISSEMENT
Risque de blessures corporelles. Débranchez I'alimentation de I'appareil avant le début de la
procédure.
AVIS

Evitez de toucher ou de rayer le verre du tube. Toute rayure ou contamination du verre est susceptible d'entrainer
des erreurs de mesure.

Remplacez le tube lorsqu'il comporte de nombreuses éraflures ou aprés 1 an. Reportez-vous aux
étapes illustrées suivantes. Evitez toute introduction d'eau ou de particules dans le puits de mesure.

Lorsque vous avez terminé les étapes illustrées, rincez le tube et les tuyaux. Reportez-vous a la
section Ringage du tube et des tuyaux a la page 23.
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Remplacement du tuyau de la pompe

Si les tuyaux de la pompe sont endommagés ou présentent des signes d'usure, remplacez-les
comme indiqué dans les étapes illustrées ci-dessous.

Article nécessaire : Tuyau de pompe (Lagoprene®) pré-assemblé avec couvercle de pompe
péristaltique et connexions

Aprés le remplacement des tuyaux, rincez le tube et les tuyaux. Reportez-vous a la section Ringcage
du tube et des tuyaux a la page 23.
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Dépannage

Erreur Description Solution
Module sipper non | Il n'y a pas de connexion Examinez le cable USB. Assurez-vous que la longueur du
connecté. USB entre le sipper et le cable ne dépasse pas 1 m (3,3 pieds). Assurez-vous que le
Contrdlez le cable. | turbidimétre. cable USB est bien connecté au turbidimétre et au sipper.

installé autour des galets.

Veuillez contrdler le | Les tuyaux de la pompe ne | Détachez le couvercle de la pompe péristaltique, puis
sipper et le tube. sont pas correctement réinstallez-le. Reportez-vous aux étapes illustrées de la
installés. section Remplacement du tuyau de la pompe a la page 28.

Faites fonctionner la pompe pendant 15 secondes. Abaissez
le levier et assurez-vous que le tuyau est correctement

Piéces de rechange et accessoires

AAVERTISSEMENT

section sont approuvées par le fabricant.

Risque de blessures corporelles. L'utilisation de piéces non approuvées comporte un risque de
blessure, d'endommagement de I'appareil ou de panne d'équipement. Les pieces de rechange de cette

Remarque : Les numéros de référence de produit et d'article peuvent dépendre des régions de commercialisation.
Prenez contact avec le distributeur approprié ou consultez le site web de la société pour connaitre les personnes a

contacter.

Piéces de rechange

Sipper SIP 10 avec LZV940

Tuyau de pompe (Lagoprene) pré-assemblé avec couvercle de pompe péristaltique et

Description Article n°®
Cable USB type AB, 1 m (3,3 pieds) LZQ 104
Couvercle de nettoyage LZY919
Couvercle de nettoyage, vis (3x) LZY921
Téte a circulation, TU5200 LZV967
Joint de couvercle de nettoyage LZY914
Joint de tube LZY918

LQV157.99.40002

- Lzva77
connexions
Kit de tuyaux, comprenant un tuyau Tygon 1,70 m (5,6 pieds), un tuyau de pompe

. . PN . LZV940
(Lagoprene) pré-assemblé avec couvercle de pompe péristaltique et connexions
Tube LZY834
Ecrou de tube LZY917
Outil de remplacement du tube LZY906
Accessoires

Description Article n°®
Chiffon en microfibre (pour le nettoyage des tubes) LZY945
Raclette de tube LZY903
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Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Especificacion

Detalles

Dimensiones (An x Pr x Al)

Unidad sipper: 120 x 85 x 200 mm (4,7 x 3,4 x 7,9 pulg.)

Carcasa

1P30

Peso

Unidad sipper: 0,5 kg (1,1 Ib)

Clase de proteccién

Grado de contaminacion

2

Tipo de instalacion

Fuente de alimentacion

Suministrada por el turbidimetro a través del cable USB, 530 mA, 5V

Temperatura de funcionamiento

De 10 a 40 °C (de 50 a 104 °F)

Temperatura de almacenamiento

De -10a 60 °C (14 a 140 °F)

Humedad

80% de humedad relativa, sin condensacion

Volumen de lavado

Minimo 120 ml para eliminar la muestra de los tubos

Velocidad de flujo

1ml/s

Temperatura de la muestra

De 2 a 70 °C (35,6 a 158 °F)

Contenido salino de la muestra 65 g/l maximo
Interfaz USB
Certificaciones CE

Garantia 1 afio (EU: 2 afios)

Informacién general

En ningun caso el fabricante sera responsable de ningun dafo directo, indirecto, especial, accidental
o resultante de un defecto u omisién en este manual. El fabricante se reserva el derecho a modificar
este manual y los productos que describen en cualquier momento, sin aviso ni obligacion. Las
ediciones revisadas se encuentran en la pagina web del fabricante.

Informacion de seguridad

El fabricante no es responsable de ninguin dafio debido a un mal uso de este producto incluyendo, sin limitacién,
dafos directos, fortuitos o circunstanciales y reclamaciones sobre los dafios que no estén recogidos en la
legislacion vigente. El usuario es el responsable de la identificacion de los riesgos criticos y de tener los
mecanismos adecuados de proteccion de los procesos en caso de un posible mal funcionamiento del equipo.
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Lea todo el manual antes de desembalar, instalar o trabajar con este equipo. Ponga atencion a
todas las advertencias y avisos de peligro. El no hacerlo puede provocar heridas graves al usuario o
dafos al equipo.

Asegurese de que la proteccion proporcionada por el equipo no esta dafiada. No utilice ni instale
este equipo de manera distinta a lo especificado en este manual.

Uso de la informacion sobre riesgos
APELIGRO

Indica una situacién potencial o de riesgo inminente que, de no evitarse, provocara la muerte o lesiones graves.

AADVERTENCIA

Indica una situacion potencial o inminentemente peligrosa que, de no evitarse, podria provocar la muerte o
lesiones graves.

APRECAUCION

Indica una situacion potencialmente peligrosa que podria provocar una lesion menor o moderada.

AVISO

Indica una situacion que, si no se evita, puede provocar dafios en el instrumento. Informacion que requiere
especial énfasis.

Etiquetas de precaucion

Lea todas las etiquetas y rotulos adheridos al instrumento. En caso contrario, podrian producirse
heridas personales o dafios en el instrumento. El simbolo que aparezca en el instrumento se
comentara en el manual con una declaracion de precaucion.

Este simbolo (en caso de estar colocado en el equipo) hace referencia a las instrucciones de uso o a
A la informacion de seguridad del manual.

En Europa, el equipo eléctrico marcado con este simbolo no se debe desechar mediante el servicio
de recogida de basura doméstica o publica. Devuelva los equipos viejos o que hayan alcanzado el
término de su vida util al fabricante para su eliminacién sin cargo para el usuario.

Descripcion general del producto

El kit sipper SIP 10 para el turbidimetro TU5200 se utiliza para pasar una determinada cantidad de
una muestra de agua a través del cabezal de flujo del TU5200 antes cada medida de turbidez.
Consulte la Figura 1. Si se selecciona, la unidad sipper pasa una cantidad determinada del agente
de enjuague agregado por el usuario a través del cabezal de flujo después de las mediciones de
turbidez.
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Figura 1 Descripcion general del producto

1 Drenaje

4 Tapa de limpieza

7 Turbidimetro TU5200

2 Bomba peristaltica

5 Cabezal de flujo

3 Cable USB

6 Fuente de muestra

8 Unidad sipper SIP 10

Componentes del producto

Asegurese de haber recibido todos los componentes. Consulte la Figura 2. Si faltan articulos o estan
dafados, pongase en contacto con el fabricante o el representante de ventas inmediatamente.
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Figura 2 Componentes del producto

1 Unidad sipper SIP 10 4 Cabezal de flujo
2 Tubo Tygon®, 1,70 m (5,6 pies) 5 Herramienta de sustitucion de la cubeta’
3 Cable USB, tipo AB, 1 m (3,3 pies)

Instalacion

Instalacion del cabezal de flujo

Requisito previo: Limpie la cubeta. Consulte la Limpieza de la cubeta en la pagina 38.

No toque ni raye el cristal de la cubeta. La contaminacion o las marcas en el cristal pueden provocar errores de
medicion.

Instale el cabezal de flujo como se muestra en los siguientes pasos ilustrados.

1 Quitar antes de la instalacion.
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Instalacion de los tubos

Instale los tubos como se muestra en los siguientes pasos ilustrados.

@ <40 cm [1.3

Conexion del cable USB

Conecte el cable USB como se muestra en los siguientes pasos ilustrados.

Funcionamiento

Configuracién de los ajustes

1. Conecte el cable de alimentacién del turbidimetro a una toma eléctrica.
2. Pulse el boton de encendido para encender el turbidimetro.
3. Pulse Sipper.
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4. Seleccione Encendido para activar el funcionamiento del sipper.

Nota: Si esta seleccionado Encendido, la unidad sipper realiza un ciclo de sipper antes de cada medicién y un
ciclo de purga (si esta habilitado) después de esta.

5. Seleccione y configure las opciones.

Opcién Descripcion

Tiempo Define el tiempo durante el cual la unidad sipper pasa la muestra por la cubeta antes de

aspirac. cada medicion. Opciones: de 1 a 300 segundos (valor predeterminado: 120 segundos). La
velocidad del flujo de la bomba es 1 mi/s.

Tiempo Define el tiempo durante el cual la muestra reposa en la cubeta antes de la medicion.

sedim. Opciones: de 1 a 300 segundos (valor predeterminado: 60 segundos). Utilice el ajuste
Tiempo sedim. para reducir las turbulencias y las burbujas de aire en la muestra antes de las
mediciones.

Tiempo Define el tiempo durante el que la unidad sipper pasa el agente de enjuague agregado por el

purga usuario a través de la cubeta cuando se activa el ciclo de purga. Opciones: Apagado (valor

predeterminado) o de 1 a 300 segundos (valor predeterminado: 120 segundos)
Nota: Se necesita un minimo de 120 ml de agente de enjuague para eliminar la muestra de

los tubos.
Inicio de Configura el ciclo de purga para que comience automaticamente tras la medicién o cuando
purga el usuario pulse Purga. Opciones: Auto (valor predeterminado) o Manual.

Nota: El boton Inicio de purga solo estéa habilitado cuando Tiempo purga esta activado.

6. Pulse Aceptar.

Para salir sin guardar los cambios, pulse Cancelar. Para cambiar los ajustes a los valores
predeterminados, pulse Por defect.

Enjuague de la cubeta y los tubos

Antes de utilizar por primera vez un tubo o una cubeta, enjuaguelo como se indica a continuacion:

1. Sumerja el tubo de entrada en 400 ml de agua desionizada, aproximadamente.
Asegurese de que el extremo del tubo se encuentra en el fondo del recipiente.

2. Pulse Sipper y, a continuacion Purga para iniciar un ciclo de purga.

3. Repita el paso 2 hasta que unos 360 ml de agua de la cubeta y la cubeta.

4. Pulse Aceptar.

Medicion de una muestra

1. Para realizar una purga, haga lo siguiente:

a. Ponga el tubo de entrada en agua desionizada.
b. Pulse Sippery, a continuaciéon Purga para iniciar un ciclo de purga.
c. Pulse Aceptar.
2. Ponga el tubo de entrada en la muestra.
3. Pulse Medicién. La unidad sipper completa un ciclo de sipper y el turbidimetro mide la muestra.
Si Inicio de purga esta configurado en Auto, el ciclo de purga se completa tras la medicion.
Si Inicio de purga esta configurado en Manual, el boton Medicién cambia a Purga.
4. Pulse Purga para iniciar un ciclo de purga, si es necesario.
5. Repita los pasos 3 y 4 hasta que se completen las mediciones de muestra.
6. Haga una purga. Consulte el paso 1.

Preparacion del cabezal de flujo para su almacenamiento

Antes del almacenar el articulo por un periodo de tiempo corto, enjuague la cubeta y los tubos.
Consulte Enjuague de la cubeta y los tubos en la pagina 37.
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Antes del almacenar el articulo por un periodo de tiempo largo, haga lo siguiente:

1. Extraiga la cubeta del cabezal de flujo. Consulte los pasos que aparecen en Sustitucion de la
cubeta en la pagina 40.

2. Llene la cubeta tres veces con agua esterilizada. Deseche el agua.

3. Llene la cubeta con agua desionizada y esterilizada.

4. Ponga un tapdn en la cubeta. Utilice el tapon para la cubeta de muestra.

Mantenimiento

Programa de mantenimiento

En la Tabla 1 se muestra el programa recomendado para las tareas de mantenimiento. Los
requerimientos de las instalaciones y las condiciones de funcionamiento pueden aumentar la
frecuencia de algunas tareas.

Tabla1 Programa de mantenimiento

Tarea 1 afio Segun sea necesario

Limpieza del instrumento X
en la pagina 38

Limpieza de la cubeta X
en la pagina 38

Sustitucion de la cubeta X
en la pagina 40

Sustitucion del tubo de la bomba X
en la pagina 42

Limpieza del instrumento

Limpie el exterior del instrumento con un pafio humedo y una solucién jabonosa suave y, a
continuacion, seque el instrumento segun sea necesario.

Limpieza de la cubeta

AADVERTENCIA

Peligro de lesion personal. Desconecte el instrumento de la alimentacion eléctrica antes de iniciar este
procedimiento.

AVISO

No toque ni raye el cristal de la cubeta. La contaminacion o las marcas en el cristal pueden provocar errores de
medicion.

Siga los procedimientos estandar de laboratorio para limpiar la cubeta antes de utilizarlo por primera
vez y elimine los residuos del cristal.

Si lo prefiere, puede limpiar la cubeta con las escobillas opcionales para cubetas. Consulte la
Limpieza de la cubeta con las escobillas opcionales en la pagina 39.

1. Extraiga la cubeta del cabezal de flujo. Consulte los pasos que aparecen en Sustitucion de la
cubeta en la pagina 40.

2. Siga los procedimientos estandar de laboratorio para limpiar la cubeta.

3. Instale la cubeta en el cabezal de flujo. Consulte los pasos que aparecen en Sustitucion de la
cubeta en la pagina 40.

4. Limpie el exterior de la cubeta con un pafio que no deje residuos y elimine la suciedad, huellas o
particulas del cristal.
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Limpieza de la cubeta con las escobillas opcionales

Ponga con cuidado las escobillas para tubos en la cubeta de manera que no se derrame agua.

Limpie la cubeta con las escobillas opcionales y agua desionizada como se muestra en los
siguientes pasos ilustrados.

Limpie el exterior de la cubeta con un pafio que no deje residuos y elimine la suciedad, huellas o
particulas del cristal.
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Sustitucién de la cubeta
Requisito previo: Limpie la nueva cubeta. Consulte la Limpieza de la cubeta en la pagina 38.

AADVERTENCIA

Peligro de lesién personal. Desconecte el instrumento de la alimentacion eléctrica antes de iniciar este
procedimiento.

AVISO

No toque ni raye el cristal de la cubeta. La contaminacion o las marcas en el cristal pueden provocar errores de
medicion.

Sustituya la cubeta al afio o cuando esté rayada. Consulte los pasos ilustrados que se muestran a
continuacion. Asegurese de que no caiga agua ni ninguna particula en el compartimento para la
cubeta.

Cuando haya realizado los pasos ilustrados, enjuague los tubos y la cubeta. Consulte Enjuague de
la cubeta y los tubos en la pagina 37.
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Sustitucion del tubo de la bomba

Si detecta dafios o desgaste en el tubo de la bomba, sustitiyalo como se indica en los siguientes
pasos ilustrados.

Elemento de sustitucion: Tubo de bomba (Lagoprene®) preensamblado con cubierta de bomba
peristaltica y conexiones

Cuando haya sustituido el tubo, enjuaguelo junto con la cubeta. Consulte la Enjuague de la cubeta y
los tubos en la pagina 37.
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Solucion de problemas

Error Descripcion Solucion
El médulo sipper no No hay conexién USB Compruebe el cable USB. Asegurese de que la longitud
esta conectado. Por entre el sippery el del cable no sea superior a 1 m (3,3 pies). Compruebe que
favor chequee el turbidimetro. el cable USB esta conectado al turbidimetro y al sipper.
cable.
Por favor chequee el El tubo de la bomba no Afloje la cubierta de la bomba peristaltica y vuelva a
sipper y el tubo. estd instalado instalarlo. Consulte los pasos que aparecen en Sustitucion
correctamente. del tubo de la bomba en la pagina 42.
Ponga la bomba en funcionamiento durante 15 segundos.
Presione la palanca hacia abajo y asegurese de que el
tubo esta bien instalado alrededor de los rodillos.

Piezas de repuesto y accesorios

AADVERTENCIA

seccién estan aprobadas por el fabricante.

Peligro de lesion personal. El uso de piezas no aprobadas puede causar lesiones personales, dafios al
instrumento o un mal funcionamiento del equipo. Las piezas de repuesto que aparecen en esta

Nota: Los nimeros de producto y articulo pueden variar para algunas regiones de venta. Comuniquese con el
distribuidor correspondiente o visite el sitio Web de la compariia para obtener la informacioén de contacto.

Piezas de repuesto

Unidad sipper SIP 10 con LZV940

Tubo, preensamblado de bomba (Lagoprene) con cubierta de bomba peristaltica y

Descripcion Referencia
Cable, USB tipo AB, 1 m (3,3 pies) LZQ104
Tapa de limpieza LZY919
Tapa de limpieza, tornillos (x3) LZY921
Cabezal de flujo, TU5200 LzVv967
Junta, tapa de limpieza LZY914
Junta, cubeta LZY918

LQV157.99.40002

. Lzv877
conexiones
Kit de tubos, incluidos tubo de Tygon de 1,70 m (5,6 pies), tubo de bomba

. P : LZV940
(Lagoprene) preensamblado con cubierta de bomba peristaltica y conexiones
Cubeta de medicion LZY834
Rosca de la cubeta LZY917
Herramienta de sustitucion de la cubeta LZY906
Accesorios

Descripcion Referencia
Pafio de microfibras (para la limpieza de las cubetas) LZY945
Escobillas para cubeta LZY903
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Especificagoes

As especificagdes estéo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

Especificacao Detalhes

Unidade de aspiragéo: 120 x 85 x 200 mm (4,7 x 3,4 x 7,9 pol.)
IP30

Dimensdes (L x P x A)

Carcaca

Peso Unidade de aspiragéo: 0,5 kg (1,1 Ib)

Classe de protegao 1]

Grau de poluigédo 2

Categoria de instalagédo 1]

A alimentagédo é fornecida pelo turbidimetro através de um cabo USB,
530 mA, 5V

Fonte de alimentagao

Temperatura de operagao 10 a 40°C (50 a 104°F)

Temperatura de armazenamento | —10 a 60°C (14 a 140°F)

Umidade 80% umidade relativa, sem condensagao

Agente de limpeza Minimo de 120 ml para remover a amostra da tubulagao

Velocidade do fluxo 1 ml/seg

Temperatura da amostra 2a70°C (35,6 a 158°F)

Conteudo de sal da amostra Maximo de 65 g/l
Interface USB

Certificagdes CE

Garantia 1 ano (EU: 2 anos)

Informagodes gerais

Em hipotese alguma o fabricante sera responsavel por danos diretos, indiretos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais resultantes de qualquer defeito ou omissdo neste manual. O
fabricante reserva-se o direito de fazer alteragdes neste manual e nos produtos aqui descritos a
qualquer momento, sem aviso ou obrigagado. As edigdes revisadas podem ser encontradas no site
do fabricante.
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Informagdes de seguranga

O fabricante nao é responsavel por quaisquer danos devido ao uso ou aplicagdo incorreta deste produto,
incluindo, sem limitag&o, danos diretos, acidentais ou consequenciais, e se isenta desses danos a extenséo total
permitida pela lei aplicavel. O usuario € unicamente responsavel por identificar riscos criticos de aplicagdo e por
instalar os mecanismos apropriados para proteger os processos durante um possivel mau funcionamento do
equipamento.

Leia todo o manual antes de tirar da embalagem, montar ou operar esse equipamento. Preste
atengdo a todas as declaragdes de perigo e cuidado. Caso contrario, o operador podera sofrer
ferimentos graves ou o equipamento podera ser danificado.

Certifiqgue-se de que a protecgao oferecida por este equipamento néo seja afetada. Nao use nem
instale este equipamento de nenhuma outra forma além da especificada neste manual.

Uso de informagdes de risco

APERIGO

Indica uma situacéo potencial ou iminentemente perigosa que, se nao for evitada, resultara em morte ou leséo
grave.

AADVERTENCIA

Indica uma situacéo potencialmente perigosa que, se nao for evitada, pode resultar em morte ou ferimento grave.

ACUIDADO

Indica uma situagéo potencialmente perigosa que pode resultar em ferimento leve a moderado.

AVISO

Indica uma situagéo que, se ndo evitada, pode causar danos ao instrumento. Informagées que necessitam de
uma énfase especial.

Avisos de precaugao

Leia todas as etiquetas e rétulos fixados no instrumento. Caso ndo sejam observadas, podem
ocorrer lesdes pessoais ou danos ao instrumento. Um simbolo no instrumento tem sua referéncia no
manual com uma medida preventiva.

Este simbolo, se observado no instrumento, diz respeito ao manual de instrugdes para operagao e/ou
A informagdes de seguranga.

O equipamento elétrico marcado com este simbolo ndo pode ser descartado em sistemas de
descarte publico ou doméstico europeus. Devolva equipamentos antigos ou no final da vida util para
o fabricante para descarte, sem custo adicional para o usuario.

Visao geral do produto

O kit de aspiragédo do SIP 10 para o turbidimetro TU5200 é usado para retirar uma quantidade
selecionada de amostra de agua através da cabeca de passagem do TU5200, antes de cada
medigao de turbidez. Consulte Figura 1. Se selecionado, o aspirador de liquidos remove uma
quantidade selecionada de um agente de limpeza fornecido pelo usuario através da cabega de
passagem apos cada medigéo de turbidez.
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Figura 1 Visao geral do produto

1 Dreno

4 Tampa de limpeza

7 Turbidimetro TU5200

2 Bomba peristaltica

5 Cabecga de passagem

3 Cabo USB

6 Fonte da amostra

8 Unidade de aspiragéo SIP 10

Componentes do produto

Certifique-se de que todos os componentes foram recebidos. Consulte Figura 2. Se houver itens
ausentes ou danificados, entre em contato imediatamente com o fabricante ou com um

representante de vendas.
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Figura 2 Componentes do produto

1 Unidade de aspiragdo SIP 10 4 Cabeca de passagem

2 Tubulacédo Tygon®, 1,70 m (5,6 pés) 5 Ferramenta de substituigdo da amostragem’
3 Cabo USB, tipo AB, 1 m (3,3 pés)

Instalacao

Instale a nova cabega de passagem

Pré-requisito: limpar a amostragem de processo. Consulte Limpe a amostragem na pagina 52.

Nao toque ou risque o vidro da amostragem de processo. Contaminagdo ou riscos no vidro podem causar erros
de medigéo.

Instale a cabega de passagem conforme mostrado nas etapas ilustradas seguintes.

1 Remova antes da instalago.
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Instale a tubulagao

Instale a tubulag@o conforme mostrado nas etapas ilustradas seguintes.

@ <40 cm [1.3

Conecte o cabo USB

Conecte o cabo USB conforme mostrado nas etapas ilustradas seguintes.

Operagao
Ajustar as configuragées

1. Conecte o cabo de alimentagao do turbidimetro em uma tomada.
2. Pressione o botéo de alimentacgéo para ligar o turbidimetro.
3. Pressione Sipper.
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6.

Selecione On (Ligado) para ativar as operagbes do aspirador de liquidos.

Observagédo: Quando On (Ligado) for selecionado, a unidade de aspiracdo de liquidos completa um ciclo de
aspiragdo antes de cada medigdo e um ciclo de purga (se ativado) apés cada medicéo.

Selecione e configure cada opgéo.

Opgao Descrigao

Tempo de Define o periodo de tempo em que a unidade aspira a amostra através da amostragem de

Sucgao processo antes de cada medicédo. Opgdes: 1 a 300 segundos (padrdo: 120 segundos). A
velocidade do fluxo da bomba é de 1 ml/seg.

Tempo Define o periodo de tempo em que a amostra permanece na amostragem de processo antes

Estabil. de ser medida. Opgdes: 1 a 300 segundos (padrédo: 60 segundos). Use a configuracéo

Tempo Estabil. para deixar as bolhas de ar e turbuléncia na amostra diminuirem antes de
cada medigéao.

Tempo de Define o periodo de tempo em que a unidade aspira o agente de limpeza fornecido pelo
purga usuario através da amostragem de processo quando o ciclo de purga é concluido. Opgdes:
Off (Desligado) (padréo) ou 1 a 300 segundos (padréo: 120 segundos).
Observagao: Um minimo de 120 ml de agente de limpeza é necessario para remover a
amostra da tubulagdo.

Inicio da Define o ciclo de purga para comegar automaticamente apés uma medicéo ou quando um
purga usuario pressionar Purga. Opgdes: Auto (padrdo) ou Manual.
Observagao: O botdo Inicio da purga s6 é ativado quando Tempo de purga estiver ativado.

Pressione OK.

Para sair e ndo salvar as alteragdes, pressione Cancelar. Para retornar as configuragdes de
fabrica, pressione Padrao.

Lave a amostragem e a tubulagao.

Antes do uso inicial de uma nova amostragem de processo ou tubulacao, lave-os da seguinte

maneira:

1. Coloque a entrada da tubulagdo em cerca de 400 ml de agua deionizada.
Certifique-se de que a abertura do tubo esta na parte inferior do recipiente.

2. Pressione Sipper, depois, pressione Purga para iniciar o ciclo de purga.

3. Repita a etapa 2 novamente até cerca de 360 ml de agua deionizada passar pela amostragem
de processo e pela tubulagao.

4. Pressione OK.

Meca uma amostra

1.

Faga uma purga da seguinte forma:

a. Coloque a tubulagéo de entrada na agua deionizada.
b. Pressione Sipper, depois, pressione Purga para iniciar o ciclo de purga.
c. Pressione OK.

Coloque a tubulagdo de entrada na amostra.

Pressione Ler. A unidade de aspiragdo completa um ciclo de aspiragéo e, entéo, o turbidimetro
mede a amostra.

Se a configuracéo de Inicio da Purga estiver em Auto, um ciclo de purga é concluido apés a
medigao.

Se a configuragéo de Inicio da Purga estiver definida em Manual, o botao Ler muda para Purga.
Pressione Purga para iniciar um ciclo de purga, se aplicavel.

Realize as etapas 3 e 4 novamente até as medigées da amostra serem concluidas.

Realize uma purga. Consulte a etapa 1.
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Prepare a cabega de passagem para armazenamento.

Antes do armazenamento a curto prazo, lave a amostragem de processo e a tubulagdo. Consulte
Lave a amostragem e a tubulagdo. na pagina 51.

Antes do armazenamento a longo prazo, faga as etapas seguintes:

1. Remova a amostragem de processo da cabeca de passagem. Consulte as etapas ilustradas em
Substitua a amostragem na pagina 54.

2. Encha a amostragem de processo trés vezes com agua esterilizada. Descarte a agua.

3. Encha a amostragem de processo com agua deionizada ou esterilizada.

4. Coloque uma tampa na amostragem de processo. Use a tampa em um frasco de amostra.

Manutencgao

Rotina de manutengao

A Tabela 1 mostra o cronograma recomendado de tarefas de manutengéo. Os requisitos da
instalacdo e as condigbes operacionais podem aumentar a frequéncia de algumas tarefas.

Tabela 1 Rotina de manutengéao

Tarefa 1 ano Conforme necessario

Como limpar o instrumento X
na pagina 52

Limpe a amostragem X
na pagina 52

Substitua a amostragem X
na pagina 54

Como substituir a tubulagéo da X
bomba na pagina 56

Como limpar o instrumento

Limpe a parte externa do instrumento com um pano umido e uma solugao de sabdo neutro e seque
conforme necessario.

Limpe a amostragem

AADVERTENCIA

& Risco de leséo corporal. Remova a alimentag&o do instrumento antes deste procedimento comegar.

AVISO

Nao toque ou risque o vidro da amostragem de processo. Contaminagao ou riscos no vidro podem causar erros
de medigdo.

Utilize procedimentos laboratoriais padrao para limpar a amostragem de processo antes do uso
inicial e conforme necessario para remover a contaminagao do vidro.

Como uma alternativa, limpe a amostragem de processo com o limpador de frasco opcional.
Consulte Limpe a amostragem com o limpador opcional na pagina 53.

1. Remova a amostragem de processo da cabecga de passagem. Consulte as etapas ilustradas em
Substitua a amostragem na pagina 54.

2. Use procedimentos laboratoriais padrao para limpar a amostragem de processo.
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3. Instale a amostragem de processo na cabega de passagem. Consulte as etapas ilustradas em
Substitua a amostragem na pagina 54.

4. Limpe a parte externa da amostragem de processo com um pano sem fiapos para remover
sujeira, impressoes digitais ou particulas do vidro.

Limpe a amostragem com o limpador opcional

Coloque o limpador da amostragem cuidadosamente na amostragem de processo para que nenhuma agua seja
derramada.

Limpe a amostragem de processo com o limpador da amostragem opcional e 4gua deionizada
conforme mostrado nas etapas ilustradas seguintes.

Limpe a parte externa da amostragem de processo com um pano sem fiapos para remover sujeira,
impressoes digitais ou particulas do vidro.
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Substitua a amostragem

Pré-requisito: limpar a nova amostragem de processo. Consulte Limpe a amostragem
na pagina 52.

AADVERTENCIA

& Risco de leséo corporal. Remova a alimentag&o do instrumento antes deste procedimento comegar.

AVISO

Nao toque ou risque o vidro da amostragem de processo. Contaminagao ou riscos no vidro podem causar erros
de medicgdo.

Substitua a amostragem de processo quando ele apresentar muitos riscos ou apds 1 ano. Consulte
as etapas ilustradas seguintes. Certifique-se de que nenhuma agua ou particulas entrem no
compartimento da amostragem de processo.

Quando as etapas ilustradas estiverem concluidas, lave a amostragem de processo e a tubulagao.
Consulte Lave a amostragem e a tubulag&o. na pagina 51.
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Como substituir a tubulagdao da bomba

Quando dano ou desgaste for visto na tubulagdo da bomba, substitua a tubulagdo da bomba
conforme mostrado nas etapas ilustradas a seguir.

Item a ser coletado: tubulagdo da bomba (Lagoprene®) pré-montada com tampa de bomba
peristaltica e conexdes

Ap06s substituir a tubulagéo, lave a amostragem de processo e a tubulagdo. Consulte Lave a
amostragem e a tubulag&o. na pagina 51.
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Solugao de problemas

Error (Erro)

Descrigao

Solugao

Maddulo de aspiracéo
ndo conectado.
Verifique o cabo.

N&o ha conexdo USB
entre o aspirador de

liquidos e o turbidimetro.

Examine o cabo USB. Certifique-se de que o comprimento
do cabo ndo tem mais que 1 m (3,3 pés). Certifique-se de
que o cabo USB esta conectado no turbidimetro e no
aspirador de liquidos.

Verifique o aspirador
de liquidos e o tubo.

A tubulagéo da bomba
nao foi instalada
corretamente.

Solte a tampa da bomba peristaltica e, entdo, instale-a
novamente. Consulte as etapas ilustradas em Como
substituir a tubulagdo da bomba na pagina 56.

Opere a bomba por 15 segundos. Pressione a alavanca
para baixo para garantir que o tubo foi instalado
corretamente em torno dos roletes.

Pecas e acessoérios de reposicao

AADVERTENCIA

instrumento ou mau funcionamento do equipamento. As pegas de substituicdo nesta segdo foram

n Risco de leséo corporal. O uso de pegas nado aprovadas pode causar lesdes pessoais, danos ao
aprovadas pelo fabricante.

Observagao: Os codigos dos produtos podem variar para algumas regiées. Entre em contato com o distribuidor
apropriado ou consulte o website da empresa para obter informagées de contato.

Pecas de reposicao

Unidade de aspiragao SIP 10 com LZV940

Tubulagdo, bomba (Lagoprene) pré-montada com tampa de bomba peristaltica e

Descrigao N° de item
Cabo, USB tipo AB, 1 m (3,3 pés) LZQ104
Tampa de limpeza LZY919
Tampa de limpeza, parafusos (3x) LZY921
Cabega de passagem, TU5200 LZV967
Vedagao, tampa de limpeza LZY914
Vedacdo, amostragem de processo LZY918

LQV157.99.40002

~ Lzv877
conexdes
Kit de tubulagéo, inclui tubulagédo Tygon de 1,70 m (5,6 pés), tubulagéo da bomba

2 i A LZV940
(Lagoprene) pré-montada com tampa de bomba peristaltica e conexdes
Amostragem, processo LZY834
Porca da amostragem LZY917
Ferramenta de substituicdo da amostragem LZY906
Acessorios

Descrigao N° de item
Pano de microfibra (para limpeza da amostragem) LZY945
Limpador da amostragem LZY903
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